RZV versus ZVL were calculated and compared against
the commonly used willingness-to-pay (WTP) threshold
of $50,000 per QALY gained. In addition, WTP thresholds
of $30,000 and $100,000 were used in threshold analyses.

3 � Results

In the base-case analysis of people aged ≥ 60 years, RZV
would prevent 554,504 and 166,196 cases of HZ and PHN,
respectively, compared with no vaccination (Table 4). The
number needed to vaccinate to prevent one HZ case is 11,
and 34 to prevent one PHN case. RZV leads to a reduc-
tion in HZ-related complications, general practitioner visits,

Table 2   Utilities and utility
decrements base input values,
ranges and standard deviations
used for sensitivity analyses

Utilities for HZ and PHN health states and costs associated with the management of HZ and PHN are
assumed to be the same in vaccinated and unvaccinated subjects
AE adverse event, HZ herpes zoster, PHN postherpetic neuralgia, QALY quality-adjusted life-year
a QALYs are corrected for length of illness. QALY loss is varied + 25% and − 25% in sensitivity analyses

Age group (years) Base-case value Range Standard deviation References

Utility values, no HZ
 50–59 0.9200 0.9170, 0.9229 0.00152 Mittmann et al. [43]
 60–64 0.9100 0.9064, 0.9135 0.00188
 65–69 0.9100 0.9064, 0.9135 0.00188
 70–79 0.9100 0.9050, 0.9149 0.00254
 ≥ 80 0.8800 0.8722, 0.8877 0.00397

QALY loss per HZ-only casea

 All age groups 0.03600 0.0270, 0.0450 0.0045 Drolet et al. [9]
QALY loss per PHN-only casea

 All age groups 0.13570 0.1017, 0.1696 0.0173 Drolet et al. [9]
QALY loss per AEs, all age groupsa

 Local/general 0.000100 0.00009, 0.00011 – Le and Rothberg [44]
 Serious (hospitalization) 0.008200 0.00738, 0.00902 –

727Canadian Cost-Effectiveness of RZV in Adults

and hospitalizations and an increase in QALYs gained. Cost
associated with vaccination is partially offset by savings in
direct costs due to the management of HZ and PHN; how-
ever, vaccination leads to a net increase in direct costs,
resulting in an ICER of $28,360/QALY for RZV versus no
vaccination (Table 5).

Compared with ZVL, RZV would prevent an additional
391,293 cases of HZ and 96,968 cases of PHN, while
increasing direct costs. The ICER of RZV versus ZVL is
$2396/QALY (Table 5).

One-way DSA showed that the ICERs for RZV versus